An employee regularly scheduled to work forty (40) hours per week, or in the 
alternative one hundred sixty (160) hours per twenty-eight (28) day work cycle, and who 
has completed their probationary period. 

3.2. Part-Time Employee 

3.2.1. An employee regularly scheduled to work less than one hundred seventy-
three & three tenths (173.3) hours per month and who has completed the twelve (12) 
month probationary period. 

3.3. Probationary Employee 

3.3.1. A probationary employee shall be defined as an employee who is serving 
his or her probationary period, defined as a twelve (12) month timeframe.

[...]

such services are held during working hours. 

9.6. Sick Leave 

9.6.1.  With each month of completed continuous employment with Employer, sick 
leave with pay shall be accrued by each full-time employee at the rate of eight (8) hours. 
When an employee has accrued leave in excess of one thousand, three hundred twenty 
(1320) hours at the end of the calendar year, the employee’s accrued sick leave shall 
revert to one thousand, three hundred twenty (1320) hours as of the first (1st) day of 
January of each calendar year.  Part-time employees who are employed on a regular 
basis or on a regular schedule shall be entitled under their contract of employment to 
that fractional part of the sick leave that the total number of hours of employment bears